
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 5 January 2012 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meetings held on 31 October 2011 and 10 November 

2011  (Pages 1 - 10) 

2. Declarations of Interest   

3. Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report of Corporate Director 
Resources  (Pages 11 - 32) 

4. Corporate Governance Timetable for 2011/12 Review - Report of 
Corporate Director Resources  (Pages 33 - 38) 

5. Action Plan for Corporate Governance Improvements - Report of 
Corporate Director Resources  (Pages 39 - 42) 

6. Consolidated Action Plan 2010/11 Audit of Accounts - Report of 
Corporate Director Resources  (Pages 43 - 48) 

7. Bank Account Rationalisation - Report of Corporate Director Resources  
(Pages 49 - 52) 

8. Annual Audit Letter - Report of External Auditor  (Pages 53 - 68) 

9. Strategic Risk - Contaminated Land Update - Report of Corporate 
Director Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 69 - 72) 

10. Single Asset Register - Update by Corporate Director Resources   

11. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   



 
 
 

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
13. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2011  (Pages 73 - 74) 

14. Bank Reconciliation Internal Audit Report - Report of Manager of 
Internal Audit and Risk  (Pages 75 - 96) 

15. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
28 December 2011 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

Councillor O Temple (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors C Carr, B Harrison, M Hodgson, L Marshall, B Myers, 
R Ord and D J Southwell 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 
 T Hoban and K Larkin-Bramley 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 0191 383 4205 

 



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
At a Special Meeting of the Audit Committee held at the County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 31 October 2011 at 11.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell in the Chair 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors C Carr, L Marshall, B Myers, R Ord, D J Southwell and O Temple. 
 
Co-opted Members 
 
Mr T Hoban, and Ms K Larkin-Bramley. 
 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Hodgson 
 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A 
generic declaration of interest would be recorded as Members were school 
governors, members of various committees of the Council and of the former 
District Council’s, and bodies such as the Probation Board, Fire Authority and 
Police Authority.  
 
Specific declarations were provided by members on the Pension Fund 
Committee, and Councillor DJ Southwell in relation to East Durham Homes. 
 
 
2 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2011 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
sought approval of the Accounts for the County Council for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2011 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources advised that during the audit, while 
working with the External Auditor, a number of amendments were highlighted 
which had been included in the Statement of Accounts presented to the 
Committee. The Corporate Director advised of the process for signing off the 
accounts and the problems encountered in their preparation. He advised of 
the arrangements in place to strengthen the accounting practices, including 
staff restructuring, and development of the Single Asset register, and pointed 
out that the Committee would receive regular update reports on the Action 
Plan consolidating recommendations made by the external auditor in both the 
interim and final governance reports. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
The inclusion of a note in the Statement of Accounts that would provide an 
explanation on the cost variance for the Investment Management Fees for 
2009/10 and 2010/11 was considered, but not included in the final version, 
however a detailed explanation was provided to the Committee. 
 
In response to a question from Mr Hoban, clarification would be provided on 
the outturn position for the County Council General Fund, in relation to the 
variance for central costs. 
 
Further information would be provided to Councillor Temple, if there was 
anything significant to explain why total debtors had increased from the 
previous year. 
 
The Committee thanked the Corporate Director, and his staff for all their hard 
work in producing the accounts. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Statement of Accounts be approved. 
 
 
4 Annual Governance Reports 2010/11 

 
The Committee considered the Annual Governance Reports in relation to both 
Durham County Council, and Durham County Council’s Pension Fund (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The External Auditor presented the reports to the Committee. He would 
expect to complete his final review and closure procedures, and issue an 
unqualified opinion, after the Committee had considered the Annual 
Governance Reports, and had approved the revised financial statements, as 
undertaken earlier in the meeting. 
 
He would issue an unqualified opinion on the accounts, the group accounting 
statements, the Pension Fund Account Statements, and the Value for Money 
Conclusion. It was noted that it was a much improved position from the 
previous year where a qualified VFM opinion was provided on the County 
Council’s Statements. 
 
The Committee considered the detailed comments made by the External 
Auditor in the annual governance reports. He had advised that during the year 
the Council had faced a number of significant challenges including the 
implementation of new financial systems, dealing with the transition to IFRS, 
ongoing issues following Local Government Re-organisation, and responding 
to a highly challenging budget settlement.  
 
The Corporate Director, Resources provided assurance that work in progress 
to develop a single asset register and to strengthen capital accounting 

Page 2



practices, would deliver improvements required for the following year. The 
Committee would monitor progress against the action plan. 
 
At a future meeting of the Committee further information would be provided on 
the auditor’s fee setting out the discount given to the Authority and the fee 
agreed for the additional work undertaken. 
 
 Resolved: 
 
1. That the Annual Governance Reports of the Audit Commission be 

noted. 
2. That the letter of representation be agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 
The Chairman agreed that in order to keep members informed the next item 
of business was urgent and could be considered. 
 

5 Icelandic Banks 

 
The Corporate Director, Resources provided the Committee with an update 
on the position with the Authority seeking to receive funds following the 
collapse of the Icelandic banks. The matter was considered in Supreme Court 
of Iceland on 26 September, with the outcome announced on 28 October, 
which found in favour of Local Authorities remaining as preferential creditors.   

Resolved: 
 
That the position be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of the Audit Committee held at the County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 10 November 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell in the Chair 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors C Carr, M Hodgson, L Marshall, B Myers, R Ord, D J Southwell 
and O Temple. 
 
Co-opted Member 
 
Mr T Hoban  
 
 
An apology for absence was received from Ms K Larkin-Bramley. 
 
 
1 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2011 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Consideration was given to all current items on the Committee’s Action Plan 
(for copy of action plan see file of Minutes).  Several items on the Plan were 
considered later in the meeting, the position with others was provided and 
dates were set when these would be reported back to Committee. The Plan 
would be updated accordingly.  
 
 
2 Declarations of Interest 
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A 
generic declaration of interest would be recorded as Members were school 
governors, members of various committees of the Council and of the former 
District Council’s, and bodies such as the Probation Board, Fire Authority and 
Police Authority.  
 
 
3 Review of Operational Terms of Reference 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
sought agreement to revisions to the Audit Committee’s operational terms of 
reference and which presented a forward plan of business for agreement in 

Page 5



accordance with paragraph 6.1 of the terms of reference (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 

The Manager of Internal Audit and Risk advised that paragraph 5.7 of the 
report would be amended to reflect the practice of members making 
declarations of interest at meetings, in that they were not required to declare 
individual declarations relating to memberships on committees at each 
meeting, and that a generic declaration on this could be made by the 
Committee. 

Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be agreed.  
 
 
4 Strategic Risk Management  

Progress Report for the Quarter period July – September 2011 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources 
which highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council, including the status of 
the corporate strategic risks, and gave an insight into the work carried out by 
the Corporate Risk Management Group during the period July to September 
2011 (for copy see file of Minutes). 

In order for members to be kept informed and seek assurance, the report on 
Contaminated Land that had been presented to Cabinet in October 2010, 
would be updated and presented to the next meeting. 

Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be agreed.  
 

5 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 30th September 
2011 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit & Risk 
which advised of the work carried out by Internal Audit during the period April 
to September 2011 (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 
 
 

6 Report of the Audit Committee to County Council for the Period 
April 2011 to October 2011  

 
The Committee considered a draft report of the Chair of the Audit Committee 
(for copy see file of Minutes) of the work of the Audit Committee for the  

Page 6



period April to October 2011, for agreement prior to reporting to full Council at 
its meeting on 7 December  2011. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be agreed.  
 
 
7 Review of Internal Audit Charter 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk 
(for copy see file of Minutes) that sought approval to a revised Internal Audit 
Charter, which is the framework that outlines the terms of reference and audit 
strategy for the Internal Audit Service. 

The Charter would be updated to reflect the request of the Audit Committee 
for it to be advised of any significant recommendations overdue. Where such 
recommendations remain over due the following quarter, the responsible 
manager should attend audit committee to provide an explanation for the 
delay. 

Resolved:- 
 
That the Charter be approved subject to the addition outlined above.
[...]
aving regard to a combination of 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
3. The Council has approved and adopted a code of corporate governance 

which is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework – 
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ and is based upon the 
6 core principles.  This Code is a public statement, included in the 
Constitution, which sets out the way the Council will meet its commitment to 
demonstrate that it has the necessary Corporate Governance arrangements 
in place to perform effectively.  It represents a key component of the 
Council’s governance arrangements, and applies to all Council Members, 
Officers, Partners and stakeholders in their dealings with the Council.   

 
4. In line with agreed practice, the Code has been revised following the 

completion of our annual review of the effectiveness of the Council’s 
corporate governance arrangements.    The revised Code is attached in 
Appendix 2, with deletions from the previous Code marked with a 
strikethrough, and other changes underlined.  

Recommendations and reasons 

5. To approve the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance, attached in 
Appendix 2, for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution.   

Contact:  David Marshall Tel: 0191 3834311 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance - Financial planning and management is a key component of effective 
corporate governance. 
 
Staffing - Ensuring the adequate capability of staff meets a core principle of the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)/Society of Local 
Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) guidance. 
 
Risk – Delivery of the corporate governance action plan will strengthen the 

decision making and strategic and operational management of the Council’s 
business.  
 
Equality and Diversity/ Public Sector Equality Duty - Engaging local 

communities including hard to reach groups meets a core principle of the CIPFA/ 
SOLACE guidance. 
 
Accom
[...]

• Partnership Governance Framework 

• Partnership Register 

• People and Organisational 
Development Strategy  

• Performance Management Reports 

• Policy Framework Procedure Rules 

• Procurement Strategy 

• Records Management Policy 

• Risk Management Strategy and Policy 

• Single Equality Scheme 

• Strategic Risk Registers 

• Scheme of Delegation 

• Service Improvement Plans 

• Sustainable Community Strategy 

• Town and Parish Council Charter 

• Transparency Webpage 

• Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy 

 • Access to Information 

• Budget Process 

• Communication Framework 

• Consultation Framework 

• Democratic Engagement 

• Member Briefings 

• Internal Audit 

• External Audit 

• Improvement and Planning 
Group  

• Development Improvement 
Group  

• Cabinet 

• Corporate Management 
Team  

• Service Management 
Teams  

• Audit Committee 

• Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

• External Inspection and 
Review Agencies 

• Partnerships 

• Constitution Working Group 

• Monitoring Officer 

• Member Officer Working 
Group for capital 

• Member Development 
Group 

• Planning and Performance 
Group  

• Standards Committee 

• Strategic Procurement 
Network 

• Corporate Risk 
Management Group 

• Information Governance 
Group 

• Equality and Diversity 
Steering Group 

• Corporate Consultation 
Group 

• Resources Management 
Team 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee 
 

5 January  2012 
 

Corporate Governance Timetable for 
2011/12 Review 

 

 

 
 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

The purpose of this report is to inform the Audit Committee of the timetable and key 
steps in the process to review of the Councils corporate governance arrangements 
for 2011/ 12.   

2. Background 

The Council has approved, adopted and published on its website, a code of 
corporate governance, which is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/
[...]

body) 

Risk and 
Governance Mgr 

13 Write a first draft AGS 2011/12 1 April to 16 May Risk and 
Governance Mgr 

14 Directors Assurance Statement approved by 
Corporate Director and incorporated into draft 
AGS  

By 6 May Risk and 
Governance Mgr  

Page 36



 
2011/12 REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (CRITICAL 
MILESTONES IN BOLD) 
 

 Process Step Date Responsibility 

15 Update RMT on implementation of 2010/11 AGS 
Action Plan and close it off.  RMT to approve  

• the draft AGS for 2011/12. 

• the 2011/12 AGS action plan (including 
owners for the actions) 

June – date to be 
confirmed 

Risk and 

Governance Mgr/  
RMT 

16 Draft AGS presented to CMT (including the update 
CMT to close off the 2009/10 AGS Action Plan) 

20 June Risk and 
Governance Mgr 

17 Draft AGS approved by Audit Committee  28 June Audit 
Committee 
meeting  

Risk and 
Governance Mgr  
 

18 Draft AGS approved by Full Council  25 July Risk and 
Governance Mgr 

19 The Final AGS is ratified at Audit committee, 
signed by the Chief Executive and Council Leader 
and published as part of the Statement of 
Accounts. 

27 September 
Audit Committee 
meeting 

Corporate Director 
Resources 

20 RMT to approve draft revision of Code of 
Corporate Governance 

October – date to 
be confirmed 

Risk and 
Governance Mgr 

21 CMT to approve draft revision of Code of 
Corporate Governance 

7 November Risk and 
Governance Mgr 

22 Audit Committee to approve draft revision of Code 
of Corporate Governance  

22 November  Risk and 
Governance Mgr 

  

 
 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit Committee 
 
5 January 2012 
 
Action Plan for Corporate Governance 
Improvements 

 

 

 
 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Audit Committee on progress in 
implementing the agreed governance action plan, which highlights areas of 
improvement arising from the a
[...]
v
ia

 
th

e
 w

e
b

s
it
e
/ 

s
e
a
rc

h
 e

n
g
in

e
s
. 

T
h
is

 a
c
ti
o
n
 h

a
s
 b

e
e
n
 c

a
rr

ie
d
 f

o
rw

a
rd

 f
ro

m
 t

h
e
 2

0
1
0
/ 

1
1
 

A
n
n
u
a
l 
G

o
v
e
rn

a
n
c
e
 S

ta
te

m
e
n
t.
 

R
o
g
e
r 

G
o
o
d
e
s
 

A
u
g
 2

0
1
2
 

O
n
 t

a
rg

e
t 

7
 

Im
p
ro

v
e
 

a
c
c
e
s
s
ib

ili
ty

 
to

 
k
e
y
 p

o
lic

ie
s
. 

  

S
c
o
p
e
 a

n
d
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
 a

 d
a
ta

b
a
s
e
 o

f 
p
o
lic

ie
s
 a

n
d
 

p
ro

c
e
d
u
re

s
 a

s
 p

a
rt

 o
f 

th
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il
’s

 I
n
tr

a
n
e
t.
 

R
o
g
e
r 

G
o
o
d
e
s
 

A
u
g
 2

0
1
2
 

O
n
 t

a
rg

e
t 

8
 

P
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

o
f 

In
te

g
ra

te
d
 T

e
a
m

s
. 
  

Im
p
le

m
e
n
t 

a
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 M

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 
F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

 f
o
r 

In
te

g
ra

te
d
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s
  

C
a
ro

le
 

P
a
y
n
e
 

S
e
p
 2

0
1
1
 

Im
p
le

m
e
n
te

d
. 

  

9
 

S
u
c
c
e
s
s
io

n
 P

la
n
n
in

g
. 
  

 
P

la
n
s
 w

il
l 
b
e
 d

e
v
e
lo

p
e
d
 b

y
 A

p
ri
l 
2
0
1
2
 o

u
tl
in

in
g
 t

h
e
 

im
p
le

m
e
n
ta

ti
o
n
 o

f 
th

e
 p

o
li
c
ie

s
 r

e
q
u
ir

e
d
 t
o
 e

n
s
u
re

 
e
ff

e
c
ti
v
e
 s

u
c
c
e
s
s
io

n
 p

la
n
n
in

g
 i
n
 t

h
e
 f

u
tu

re
. 

 

K
im

 J
o
b
s
o
n
 

A
p
ri
l 
2
0
1
2
 

T
h
is

 i
s
 a

 l
o
n
g
 t

e
rm

 g
o
a
l,
 a

n
d
 w

ill
 b

e
 

c
o
n
s
id

e
re

d
 a

ft
e
r 

th
e
 u

n
it
is

a
ti
o
n
 o

f 
H

u
m

a
n
 R

e
s
o
u
rc

e
s
 h

a
s
 b

e
e
n
 

c
o
m

p
le

te
d
. 

 

Page 42



 
Audit Committee 
 
5th January 2012 
 
Consolidated Action Plan 
2010/11 Audit of Accounts 
 

 

 
 

Report of Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to present an action plan, for Members 
information, consolidating all agreed recommendations for improving control 
weaknesses incorporated in the External Auditor’s 2010/11 Interim and Final 
Governance Reports. 

2 The action plan will be used by 
[...]
inated Land’.     

Background 

2. The industrial history of the region has left a legacy of contamination in, 
on and under many areas of land within County Durham. This 
contamination can have potentially serious effects on human health 
and the environment. 

3. The Council is under a statutory duty to inspect their area for 
contaminated land by virtue of Part 2A of the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990, as inserted by section 57 of the Environment Act 1995. This 
legislation also requires local authorities to produce a contaminated 
land strategy (CLIS), which describes the overall approach the council 
will take to deal with contaminated land in its area. 

Current status of the risk  

4. ‘Failure to identify and effectively regulate Contaminated Land’ was 
identified as a strategic risk in 2010, and a key mitigation of this risk 
was the development of a contaminated land strategy, which was 
agreed by Cabinet on 6 October 2010.  Support was also given to the 
commencement of the new inspection programme as from 1 April 
2011, subject to the availability of suitable and sufficient resources. 

5. It was estimated that the inspection, sampling and analysis costs 
associated with each inspection would be between £8,000 - £10,000 
per inspection and based upon the predicted annual inspection 
programme this would require additional resource of circa £100,000 
per annum to implement the proposed strategy.  

6. Whilst the exact costs of implementing the contaminated land strategy 
are only estimated, Cabinet were advised at that time, that it was 

Audit Committee 
 
5 January 2012 
 
Strategic Risk – Contaminated Land - 
Update 

 

Report of Neighbourhoods Service 

 

 
 

Joanne Waller, Head of Environmental Health and Consumer 
Protection 

Agenda Item 9

Page 69



unlikely that these additional costs would be met from the existing 
EHCP service budgets.   

7. A bid for further investment in the EHCP service has however been 
submitted for 2012 and will be considered by the Council as part of the 
medium term financial planning framework. This would allow the 
inspection programme to commence focusing on our priority sites. 

8. An officer responsible for the management of this risk will be attending 
the Committee meeting.  

Recommendations and reasons 

9. Audit Committee to confirm that this report provides assurance that the 
strategic risk of ‘Failure to identify and effectively regulate 
Contaminated Land’ is being effectively managed within the risk 
management framework. 

 

Background Papers:  

Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy – Report to Cabinet, 6 October 2010. 

http://www.durham.gov.uk/MINAGENDASPDF/Cabinet/061010_Item_6_C
ontaminated_Land_1.pdf 

http://www.durham.gov.uk/MINAGENDASPDF/Cabinet/061010_Item_6_C
ontaminated_Land_2.pdf 

 

Contact:  Gary Hutchinson Tel: 03000 261007 
 

Page 70



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance – There will be a financial cost incurred to address this risk.   
 
Staffing - None 
 
Risk – Not a key decision 
 
Equality and Diversity/ Public Sector Equality Duty - None 
 
Accommodation - None 
 
Crime and disorder - None 
 
Human rights - None 
 
Consultation - None 
 
Procurement – None.  
 
Disability issues – None. 
 
Legal Implications – The Council is under a statutory duty to inspect their 
area for contaminated land by virtue of Part 2A of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990, as inserted by section 57 of the Environment Act 1995. 
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meetings held on 31 October 2011 and 10 November 2011
	minutes 10 November 2011 Part A
	5.1.12 Part A

	3 Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report of Corporate Director Resources
	4 Corporate Governance Timetable for 2011/12 Review - Report of Corporate Director Resources
	5 Action Plan for Corporate Governance Improvements - Report of Corporate Director Resources
	6 Consolidated Action Plan 2010/11 Audit of Accounts - Report of Corporate Director Resources
	FinalConsolidatedActionPlan

	7 Bank Account Rationalisation - Report of Corporate Director Resources
	8 Annual Audit Letter - Report of External Auditor
	9 Strategic Risk - Contaminated Land Update - Report of Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services
	13 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2011
	14 Bank Reconciliation Internal Audit Report - Report of Manager of Internal Audit and Risk
	BankReconciliationReportAppendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 5 January 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Carr, B Harrison, M Hodgson, L Marshall, B Myers and R Ord 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Parish Councillor   
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Owen Temple and Councillor 
Dennis J Southwell 
 
Also Present: 

  
 
  

 
1 Minutes of the meetings held on 31 October 2011 and 10 November 2011  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 31 October and 10 November 2011 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillor’s and bodies such as the Probation Board, Fire Authority and Police 
Authority.   
 

3 Strategic Risk - Contaminated Land Update - Report of Corporate Director 
Neighbourhood Services  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Environmental Health and 
Consumer Protection which provided an update on the strategic risks associated 
with contaminated land and the potential ‘failure to indentify and effectively regulate 
contaminated land’ (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee were informed that the Council had a statutory duty to inspect and 
produce a strategy in respect of contaminated land. 



 
Funding had not been made available for the current financial year which meant 
that the strategic risk remained high. A further bid had been submitted for 2012 and 
would be considered by the County Council as part of the Medium Term financial 
planning framework.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Carr regarding the position the Council 
would find itself in given the possible failure to undertake inspections, the Head of 
Environmental Health and Consumer Protection informed the Committee that 
because of the strategic nature of the function there would be associated risks 
which included a lack of confidence in the Council, risks to health as well as the 
potential impact it could have on future planning and development and the County 
Durham Plan. 
 
Resolved 
(i) That the report provided assurance that the strategic risk relating of ‘failure to 
identify and effectively regulate contaminated land’ was being effectively managed 
within the risk management framework and; 
 
(ii) That the Committee place on record their strong support for the bid made 
through the Medium Term Financial Planning process which, if agreed, would 
ensure that the Council could commence its statutory obligations in respect of 
contaminated land. 
 

4 Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report of Corporate Director 
Resources  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
sought approval of a revised Local Code of Corporate Governance following the 
completion of an annual review of effectiveness of the County Council’s Corporate 
Governance arrangements (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved 
That the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance be agreed for inclusion in 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 

5 Corporate Governance Timetable for 2011/12 Review - Report of Corporate 
Director Resources  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided a review of the Corporate Governance timetable for 2011/12. 
 
The Risk and Governance Manager informed the Committee that a process of 
evidence gathering would take place between January and March 2012.  This 
exercise, carried out annually, assists with the update of the Annual Governance 
Statement action plan. 
 
Resolved 
That the Corporate Governance timetable and key steps of the process to review 
the Council’s corporate governance arrangements for 2011/12 be approved. 



 
6 Action Plan for Corporate Governance Improvements - Report of Corporate 

Director Resources  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided details of progress on the implementation of the governance action plan 
which highlighted area of improvement arising from the annual review of the 
effectiveness of corporate governance arrangements.  The plan also provided a list 
of key actions and targets for significant governance issues, the majority of which 
were well ahead and on target (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee discussed at length, the major restructure of finance and the 
revised target dates for the implementation of revised financial management 
standards. 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the Corporate Director had given the 
Committee a clear assurance that issues raised were on-track, however, the 
Committee would need to remain diligent and raise any issues it may have in order 
to be as proactive as possible. 
 
Resolved 
That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed and that an update on 
the implementation of the action plan be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee which contained more detail in relation to items 1, 3 and 4, together with 
a ‘predicted date’ for completed plans.  An update on the remaining issues would 
be provided to the Committee in March. 
 

7 Consolidated Action Plan 2010/11 Audit of Accounts - Report of Corporate 
Director Resources  
 
The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which detailed 
an action plan which consolidated all agreed recommendations for improving 
control weaknesses incorporated in the External Auditors 2010/11 interim and final 
governance reports (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee were informed that the action plan aimed to address concerns 
around the financial management framework and would be monitored and updated 
by management.  All managers named in the action plan would be accountable to 
ensure key changes could be delivered. 
 
The Committee expressed concern that some elements of the action plan appeared 
to be out of date and that some events appeared to have passed.  Inconsistencies 
in the progress column also made it unclear as to whether tasks had been 
completed.  It was agreed that the future action plans to the Committee should 
incorporate a RAG rating which would improve clarity. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Carr relating to the financial systems 
used by the former District Council’s, the External Auditor reassured the Committee 
that no transactions were being made on the systems and they were simply being 
used to verify records through audit. 



 
8 Bank Account Rationalisation - Report of Corporate Director Resources  

 
The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which provided 
the latest position in relation to bank accounts operated by the County Council and 
the rationalisation strategy (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

9 Annual Audit Letter - Report of External Auditor  
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor which presented the 
Annual Audit Letter for 2010/11 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The External Auditor informed the Committee that an unqualified opinion had been 
provided on 31 October 2011 which stated that the Council had proper 
arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources which reflected an improvement in the Council’s arrangements since the 
last audit when a qualified value for money conclusion was issued because of 
weaknesses in some areas.  The Committee were informed that reasonable 
progress continued to be made and the auditors were working very closely with the 
Corporate Director, Resources and his staff.  Future risks and issues such as the 
economic downturn, changes to housing revenue account funding, single status 
and equal pay and treasury management would prove challenging. 
 

10 Single Asset Register - Update by Corporate Director Resources  
 
The Committee were provided with a verbal update regarding work around the 
single asset register, a key piece of work which was one of the main factors in the 
delay of approving last years accounts by the end of September 2011. 
 
The Committee were informed that this year’s exercise was slightly behind 
schedule and further reconciliation work being undertaken.  The deadline for 
completion of the exercise had been revised to 31 January 2012, however, the 
Committee were assured that this would not cause any problems and they would be 
notified should any key issues arise. 
 
A risk assessment had been carried out and it was noted that the exercise had 
been fully resourced, with colleagues in Assets working extremely well. 
 

11 Exclusion of the Public  
 
That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

12 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2011  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 



 
13 Bank Reconciliation Internal Audit Report - Report of Manager of Internal 

Audit and Risk  
 
The Committee noted a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk which gave 
a summary of findings following a review of the control environment relating to bank 
reconciliation (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee were informed that some recommendations had now been 
completed, whilst others remained pending. Those areas of concern, set-out in the 
report were being addressed. 
 
The Internal Audit and Risk Manager informed the Committee that this area of work 
would be revisited in six months time.  Any work carried out by Internal Audit would 
be reported back to the Committee on an ongoing basis. 
 


